

Nos. 16-3350, 16-3352 & 16-3357

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

IN RE: 2016 PRIMARY ELECTION

HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS; OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE;
BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Ohio

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED PRO BONO *AMICUS* COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1148 Neil Avenue,
Columbus, OH 43201
(202) 888-1741
rachel@guptawessler.com

*Appointed Amicus Counsel in Support of the
Order of the United States District Court*

July 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> and statement regarding oral argument.....	4
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues	5
Statement of the case and the facts.....	6
Summary of the argument.....	11
Standard of review	15
Argument	15
I. The appeal should be dismissed as moot.....	15
A. Because the appeal is moot, the Court should dismiss the appeal as a threshold matter.	17
B. The State fails to meet its burden of demonstrating that this controversy is “capable of repetition, yet evading review.”	20
1. Because there is no challenge to a law or policy affecting future elections, the standard for the “capable of repetition” exception is not “relaxed.”	21
2. The Secretary’s generalized concerns about election-day orders fail to establish a “reasonable expectation” that the “same controversy” will recur.....	29
3. The State fails to demonstrate a “reasonable probability” that it will face a similar order.....	36
C. Because the appeal is moot, the district court’s order should be vacated.....	38

II. The district court acted within its Article III power and equitable discretion in extending voting by one hour.	40
A. The district court, responding to an oral complaint, did not lack jurisdiction to issue an <i>ex parte</i> order.	42
B. Given the fatal accident that held up traffic for hours and risked denying a large group of people the right to vote, the district court did not abuse its discretion in issuing an <i>ex parte</i> order extending voting by one hour.	47
C. This case does not present the question whether the county boards of elections were a necessary party.	53
Conclusion	54
Certificate of compliance	55
Designation of relevant district court documents	56
Certificate of service.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. University of Toledo</i> , 822 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Allen v. Mansour</i> , 928 F.2d 404, No. 89-2217, 1991 WL 37832 (6th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>American Medical Association v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	51
<i>Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc. v. Coventry Health & Life Insurance Co.</i> , 714 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Beethoven.com LLC v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 394 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Brockington v. Rhodes</i> , 396 U.S. 41 (1969).....	39
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	22, 38, 39
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Chirco v. Gateway Oaks, L.L.C.</i> , 384 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2004)	21, 23

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	18, 21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Board of Trade of the City of Chicago</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>Constangy, Brooks & Smith, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 851 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1988).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Corrigan v. City of Newaygo</i> , 55 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Dean v. Austin</i> , 602 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1979).....	12, 16, 28, 37
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1971).....	24, 27
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11, 21, 32
<i>Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland University Board of Trustees</i> , 639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011).....	11, 20, 23, 41
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	41
<i>Ford v. Clevenger</i> , 78 F.3d 584, No. 9406119, 1996 WL 78164 (6th Cir. Feb. 21, 1996).....	12, 16, 28, 40
<i>Ford v. Wilder</i> , 469 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2006).....	36, 38, 40
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	15, 47
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	45
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15

<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halvonik v. Reagan</i> , 457 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>Hardyman v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15, 47
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	22, 24
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	33, 37
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation</i> , 481 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2002).....	46
<i>Independence Party of Richmond County v. Graham</i> , 413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Jennings v. Patterson</i> , 488 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>Kearney v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> , Hamilton Ct. of Common Pleas No. A1505953 (Nov. 3, 2015).....	31
<i>Lacey v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 714 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26

<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	34, 39
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 497 F. App'x 581 (6th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	18
<i>Lucas v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> , 466 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1972).....	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 42
<i>Marek v. Rhode Island</i> , 702 F.3d 650 (1st Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>McIntyre v. Levy</i> , No. 06-5898, 2007 WL 7007938 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2007)	37
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Association</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	4, 11, 16
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir.1991)	47
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	13, 24
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	17

<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless & Service Employees International Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell,</i> 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	15, 47
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner,</i> 409 U.S. 1240 (1972).....	48
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn University,</i> 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Obama for America v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections,</i> No. 1:08-cv-562 (N.D. Ohio, March 4, 2008).....	32
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Cuyahoga County Board of Elections,</i> N.D. Ohio 1:06-cv-2692	32
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner,</i> 543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008).....	44, 47
<i>Precor Inc. v. Keys Fitness Products, L.P.,</i> 178 F.3d 1313, 1999 WL 55298 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 1999)	44
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	48
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc.,</i> 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 1 v. Husted,</i> 531 F. App'x 755 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 1 v. Husted,</i> 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	27
<i>Speer v. City of Oregon,</i> 847 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell,</i> 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)	39

<i>Stop Reckless Economic Instability Caused by Democrats v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	24
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	45
<i>Taxpayers for the Animas-La Plata Referendum v. Animas-La Plata Water Conservancy District</i> , 739 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Tigrett v. Cooper</i> , 595 F. App'x 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	22, 34
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926).....	46
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	17, 38, 39, 40
<i>Unified School District No. 259, Sedgwick County, Kansas v. Disability Rights Center of Kansas</i> , 491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 31
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of 203 Paper Bags</i> , 818 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 145 F.3d 1334, 1998 WL 152922 (6th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	14, 39
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 600 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1979)	43

<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	43
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	21
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	48
<i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 549 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21, 29, 32, 35
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , —F.3d—, No. 14-6191, 2016 WL 2957155 (6th Cir. May 23, 2016)	22, 27
<i>Youngstown Publishing Co. v. McKelvey</i> , 189 F. App’x 402 (2006).....	37
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	38
52 U.S.C. § 21082.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 21082(c)	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32	50
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	53
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)(2)(B)	43
Constitutional provisions	
U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2.....	51

Other authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	53
Patrick Brennan & Bob Strickley, <i>Witness: Car was hit, “went into the Ohio River,”</i> Cincinnati Enquirer (Mar. 16, 2016)	7
Ralph Brubaker, <i>On the Nature of Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: A General Statutory and Constitutional Theory</i> , 41 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 743 (2000)	46
<i>Car falls off Cincinnati bridge and into Ohio River</i> , NBC26 (Mar. 16, 2016).....	7
Dan Horn, <i>Husted: Judge wrong to keep polls open after bridge crash</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (Apr. 11, 2016)	8, 45
Dan Horn, <i>Judge: Stranded drivers “wanted to vote,”</i> Cincinnati Enquirer (Mar. 16, 2016).....	8, 9, 43, 52
<i>I-275 reopened after accident on Combs-Hehl Bridge</i> , Local12.com (Mar. 15, 2016).....	7
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet Traffic Count Reporting System, Historical Traffic Volume Summary, Station ID 019811	7
Kate Murphy & Mallory Sullivan, <i>Officials ID man recovered from car that fell into Ohio River</i> , Cincinnati Enquirer (Mar. 27, 2016)	6
<i>News Release: Secretary Husted Certifies 2016 Presidential Primary Election Results</i> , Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State (Apr. 18, 2016).....	10
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, <i>Article III Judicial Power, the Adverse-Party Requirement, and Non-Contentious Jurisdiction</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1346 (2015)	46, 47
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The FISA Court and Article III</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1161 (2015).....	46
<i>WATCH: Video shows car falling off Combs-Hehl Bridge</i> , 9WCPO Cincinnati (updated Apr. 18, 2016).....	6
John F. Winkler, <i>The Probate Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 14 Prob. L.J. 77 (1997).....	46
Felix Winternitz & Sacha DeVroomen Bellman, <i>Insiders’ Guide to Cincinnati</i> (2009).....	7

<i>Witness recalls Combs-Hehl bridge crash, Fox19Now</i> (Mar. 16, 2016)	6
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3533.10 (3d ed., April 2016 update).....	39
